502903257 07/23/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2949854

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
ELEMENT SIX LIMITED	06/27/2014		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELEMENT SIX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
Street Address:	566 CHISWICK HIGH ROAD
Internal Address:	3RD FLOOR, BUILDING 4, CHISWICK PARK
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	W4 5YE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	7172655				
Patent Number:	8110041				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)413-2220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (703) 413-3000
Email: khudson@oblon.com
Correspondent Name: OBLON, SPIVAK, ET AL.
Address Line 1: 1940 DUKE STREET

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	438462US2SD			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN L. HUDSON			
SIGNATURE:	/Karen L. Hudson/			
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2014			

Total Attachments: 4

source=438462 ASN#page1.tif source=438462 ASN#page2.tif source=438462 ASN#page3.tif source=438462 ASN#page4.tif

PATENT 502903257 REEL: 033369 FRAME: 0459

ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES:

- (1) **Element Six Limited** (registered in the Isle of Man under company no. 032530C) of Isle of Man Freeport, PO Box 6, Ballasalla, Isle of Man, IM99 6AQ (the "**Assignor**"); and
- (2) Element Six Technologies Limited (registered in England under company no. 08206603) having its registered office at 3rd Floor, Building 4, Chiswick Park, 566 Chiswick High Road, London W4 5YE, UK (the "Assignee");

each a "Party" and together the "Parties".

BACKGROUND

- A By an agreement effective 31 December 2013 the Assignor assigned certain registered intellectual property rights and unregistered intellectual property rights to the Assignee.
- B. The parties have agreed to execute this Assignment for the purpose of ensuring that all legal rights in certain of the intellectual property rights and unregistered intellectual property rights assigned by the 31 December 2013 agreement are vested in the Assignee and to confirm the Assignee's title to the same.

AGREED TERMS

1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 "Application" shall mean, jointly and severally, the patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule to this Assignment.
- 1.2 "Effective Date" shall mean 31 December 2013, the date of the Earlier Agreement.
- 1.3 **"Earlier Agreement"** shall mean the agreement dated 31 December 2013 by which the Assignor assigned certain registered intellectual property rights and unregistered intellectual property rights, including the Application and the Invention, to the Assignee.
- "Invention" shall mean, jointly and severally, the invention or inventions to which the Application relates.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 In consideration of the sum of US\$1 (one US dollar) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the Assignor confirms the assignment to the Assignee of its right title and interest in the Invention and the Application, by virtue of the Earlier Agreement, from the Effective Date, and as necessary assigns to the Assignee from the Effective Date, all its right title and interest in the Invention and the Application.
- 2.2 The Assignee confirms its acceptance of, and as necessary accepts, the Assignee's right title and interest in the Invention and the Application from the Effective Date.
- 2.3 The Parties agree that the Assignor's right title and interest in the Invention and the Application which is transferred from the Assignor to the Assignee includes, without limitation:
 - (a) the right to apply for and obtain patents in respect of the Invention in any country in the world;

PF5108 Original 1 of 5

- (b) the Assignor's right title and interest in the Application and all patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may now or at any time in the future derive or result or claim priority from the same or otherwise relate to the Invention, including any divisional applications or patents, continuation applications or patents, reissues, re-examination certificates, extensions, renewals and registrations in relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the inventions comprised in any of the same (hereinafter collectively and severally the "Patent Rights");
- (c) the benefit of all priority dates;
- (d) the right to seek and to obtain registrations in any country in the world in respect of any patent deriving from the Application or otherwise included in the Patent Rights;
- (e) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past present or future) of any of the Patent Rights or of the rights conferred by the publication of any of the same.
- 2.4 The Assignor agrees to execute all such documents as may be required to ensure the vesting in the Assignee of the Patent Rights, all at the expense of the Assignee.
- 2.5 The Parties agree that this Assignment shall be governed by law of England and Wales, and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales in respect of any dispute relating to this Assignment.

Signed on beha	III OI	tne	ASSIGNOR
----------------	--------	-----	----------

Name:

Position

Signed on behalf of the Assignee

Element Six Limited of Isle of Man Freeport, PO Box 6, Ballasalla, Isle of Man, IM99 6AQ

High Road, London W4 5YE, UK
Signature: STHOOL UL

Element Six Technologies Limited of 3rd

Floor, Building 4, Chiswick Park, 566 Chiswick

Signature: Butthy

HORIANS WILSON

PIRECTOR Position AUTHORISED SIGNATURE

Name:

Date: 27 Th June, 2014 Date: 28 June 2014

PF5108 Original 1 of 5

Schedule (2 pages)

The Application

8.	PF5108-BEe-0	PF5108-CAw-0	PF5108-CNw-0	PF5108-DEe-0	3-EP-2	PF5108-FRe-0	PF5108-GBw-0	PF5108-GBw-2	PF5108-HKw-0	PF5108-IEe-0	PF5108-ILw-0	3-IN-2	PF5108-INw-0
Reference	PF5108	PF5100	PF5108	PF5108	PF5108-EP-2	PF5108	PF5108	PF5108	PF5108	PF5108	PF5108	PF5108-IN-2	PF5108
Title	Coloured Diamond	Coloured Diamond											
Inventors	Daniel James TWITCHEN; Philip Maurice MARTINEAU;	Daniel James TWITCHEN; Philip Maurice MARTINEAU; and Geoffrey Alan SCARSBROOK											
Grant Date (if applicable)	24-Nov-10	08-Feb-11	06-Feb-08	24-Nov-10		24-Nov-10	25-Apr-07	02-May-07	15-Aug-08	24-Nov-10	30-Mar-12	14-Mar-09	
Grant No. (if applicable)	1537259	2495840	03823561.7	60335117.4		1537259	2409675	2430194	1080122	1537259	166905	232026	
Application Date	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03
Application No.	03793979.0	2,495,840	03823561.7	03793979.0	10176003.1	03793979.0	0506804.4	0623785.3	6100056.5	03793979.0	166905	648/DELNP/2005	9961/DELNP/2008
Country	BELGIUM	CANADA	CHINA	GERMANY	EUROPE	FRANCE	GB	89	HONG KONG	IRELAND	ISRAEL	INDIA	INDIA

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 033369 FRAME: 0462

Page 4 of 4

		T				T .			
Reference	PF5108-ITe-0	PF5108-JPw-0	PF5108-KR-0	PF5108-NLe-0	PF5108-RU-0	PF5108-SGw-0	PF5108-TW-0	PF5108-US-0	PF5108-US-3
Title	Coloured Diamond								
Inventors	Daniel James TWITCHEN; Philip Maurice MARTINEAU;	and Geoffrey Alan	NOON GOVERNOON						
(if Grant Date (if applicable)	24-Nov-10	01-Apr-11	21-Jul-11	24-Nov-10	10-Jul-08	31-Jul-07	01-Jan-12	06-Feb-07	07-Feb-12
Grant No. (if applicable)	20545BE2011	4711677	10-1052395	1537259	2328563	110508	1355371	7172655	8110041
Application Date	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	18-Sep-03	05-Sep-03	05-Sep-03
Application No.	03793979.0	2004-533746	2005-7003944	03793979.0	2005110058	200500965-9	092125957	10/655040	12/416,216
Country	ITALY	JAPAN	S. KOREA	NETHERLANDS	RUSSIA	SINGAPORE	TAIWAN	ÚS	ns

RECORDED: 07/23/2014

PF5108 Original 1 of 5

> PATENT REEL: 033369 FRAME: 0463